
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 1st November 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services team in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT details for this Agenda are available from the Constitutional 
Services team – telephone 0161 770 5151, or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Constitutional Services team by 12.00 noon on 
Thursday, 27th October 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, C. Gloster, Islam, Salamat, Arnott, Ball, Hulme 

and Iqbal 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the mmeting of the Audit Committee held on 8th September 2022, 
are attached for approval. 

6   External Audit Progress Report (Pages 5 - 16) 

7   2021/2022 Annual Statement of Accounts (Pages 17 - 22) 

8   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2022/23 (Pages 23 - 42) 

9   Update on General Matters (Pages 43 - 50) 

10   Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 (Pages 51 - 78) 

11   2022/2023 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 79 - 90) 

12   Updated Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 91 - 98) 

13   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following three items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

14   Appointment of External Auditor 2023/24 - 2027/28 (Pages 99 - 104) 

15   Potential Risks to the Council Linked into Northern Roots (Oldham) Limited 
(Pages 105 - 114) 

16   Update on the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 and New Issues for 
2022/23 (Pages 115 - 130) 



 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
08/09/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, C. Gloster, Salamat and Ball 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Anne Ryans – Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Mark Stenson – Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management 
John Miller - Head of Audit and Counter Fraud 
Victoria Gallacher – Head of Insurance and Information 
Management 
Karen Murray – Mazars LLP (External Auditors) 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 
 

   
 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

In the absence of the Vice Chair the Committee was asked to 
nominate a Member to Chair the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Ahmad be appointed Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Ahmad in the Chair. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arnott, 
Iqbal and Islam. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

6   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee, held 
21st July 2022, be approved as a correct record. 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

The Committee considered a report of the Council’s external 
auditors, Mazars LLP, which detailed the progress that had been 
made on the external audit of the draft Statement of Final 
Accounts for 2021/22 and other matters that the External Auditor 
felt appropriate to highlight. 
 
The final responsibility of the external auditors in respect of the 
2020/21 financial year related to the Council’s whole of Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

government accounts (WGA) return. The auditors were still 
awaiting the National Audit Office to clarify whether any further 
work was required to be carried out on the Council’s WGA 
return. With regard to the 2021/22 audit, Mazars had 
commenced their audit of the Council’s draft financial 
statements in June 2022. Their original timetable was to 
complete our testing by the end of August 2022, although that 
timetable had been the subject of some delays.  
 
There were specific 
[...]
e requested that arrangements be made by the 
Council to formalise investments to ensure that the actions of 
the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer are safeguarded 
from any unnecessary risks. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting at this point was adjourned as confirmation was 
received that Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II had died. All 
outstanding business in respect of agenda items 9 - 14 inclusive 
were noted, as follows: 
 
9   Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2022/23 
10 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 
11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
12 Update on the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
and New Issues 
13 Update on the Corporate Risk Register for 2022/23 
14 Potential Risks to the Council Linked into Northern Roots 
(Oldham) Limited 
  
 Members and Officers present observed a moment’s silence as 
a mark of respect. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.35pm  
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 

 
To present to the Audit Committee, the Audit Progress Report for this Committee (attached 
at Appendix One) produced by our External Auditor Mazars LLP. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report presents to the Council the key information that the External Auditor feels 
appropriate to bring to your attention. It links into the 2021/22 Annual Statement of Accounts 
Update considered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the Audit Progress Report produced by 
Mazars LLP. 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
External Audit Progress Report 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance/ MAZARS LLP 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson, Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance and Strategic Financial Management / MAZARS LLP 
 
Email: mark.stenson@oldham.gov.uk 
 
1 November 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Progress Report

Appe
[...]
dit, to submit the Statement of 
Accounts for consideration and approval to Committee or by Members meeting as a 
whole. For Oldham, the body designated to receive the accounts is the Audit 
Committee. As outlined in section 2, the audit is still in progress and an update is 
provided elsewhere on the agenda by the External Auditor.   
 

2 Current Position 
 
2.1 As advised above, the Council submitted its draft financial statements to the External 

Auditors, Mazars LLP, on 31 May 2022 which was within the statutory deadline and 
was the Council’s internal deadline as agreed with the External Auditor. The public 
inspection period began on 1 June 2022 and concluded on 14 July 2022.  
 

2.2 The audit of the accounts commenced on 6 June 2022 and is moving to a conclusion. 
In order to facilitate the audit process, the Council made working papers available to 
the auditors at an early stage and as part of the Council’s interim audit during the 
financial year. All queries were dealt with as promptly as possible. It is anticipated that 
the Committee will be able to consider the audited accounts at its next meeting, albeit 
without the finalisation of the issue related to the valuation of infrastructure assets. 

 
2.3 Members will recall previous reports to this Committee that advised that although there 

were no major changes to the 2021/22 CIPFA Code of Practice which governs the 
preparation of the accounts, in May 2022 there was an emergency consultation issued 
on the accounting practice for Infrastructure Assets. The Council responded to the 
consultation which concluded on 14 June 2022. A commentary on the outcome of the 
consultation exercise was reported to the Audit Committee on 8 September which 
advised that no acceptable recommendations for change to accounting practice had 
been agreed. Although there has been much debate and discussion, at the time of 
preparing this report, no formal notification has been received as to the way forward 

Page 18



 

  3 

and as such the timeline for the finalisation of the 2021/22 accounts remains unclear. 
Members will be advised if and when there is an agreed approach. 
 

2.4 The Council has not yet concluded the preparation of its self-assessment for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 in relation to its arrangements to deliver Value for Money (VFM). 
This will be completed shortly. This will then enable the External Auditor to finalise work 
on the VFM opinion.   

 
2.5 It is important to note that the audit process cannot be fully finalised until all the VFM 

and the Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) work is completed.  
 

2.6 The Committee was advised at the last meeting (8 September) of the delays caused 
by HM Treasury due to the very late issuing of the WGA Toolkit for 2020/21. This meant 
that work in this area could not commence in line with the expected timetable. However, 
the Council was able to finalise and submit the WGA for the financial year 2020/21 in 
accordance with revised deadlines.  
 

2.7 The Council has been advised that the Government does not require any audit work 
on the 2020/21 WGA, however, as the National Audit Office audits the WGA, it has not 
yet advised if it requires any work on the Oldham WGA. Mazars LLP is still waiting for 
notification as to any action required. 
 

2.8 Until the audit review of the WGA is completed, the 2020/21 audit remains open. Once 
the 2020/21 process is completed, the Council will advertise the conclusion of the 
2020/21 audit process.    

 
2.9 It is important to note that the infrastructure assets issue will need to be considered in 

the context of the 2020/21 accounts as the External Auditor must consider if there have 
been any developments which would have a material impact on the accounts and then 
take appropriate action. This will have an impact on the timeline for the conclusion of 
the 2020/21 audit. 
 

2.10 Following the conclusion of the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, the 
approval
[...]
022  
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=8597&Ver=4 
 

Audit Committee meeting papers – 8 September 2022 
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=8598&Ver=4 
 
Officer Name: Lee Walsh 
Contact:  lee.walsh@oldham.gov.uk 

 
20 Appendices  

 
20.1 There are no Appendices. 

Page 21

https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=8596&Ver=4
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=8597&Ver=4
https://committees.oldham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=8598&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 
2022/23 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon 

Officer Contact: Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 

Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) 
Email: lee.walsh@oldham.gov.uk 

1 November 2022 

Reason for Decision 

This report advises Audit Committee of the performance of the Treasury Management 
function of the Council for the first half of 2022/23 and provides a comparison of performance 
against the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 

Executive Summary 

The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function 
in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2021). This report therefore sets out 
the key Treasury Management issues for Members’ information and review and outlines: 

• An economic update for the first six months of 2022/23;

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy;

• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential
indicators;

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23;

• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23;

• Why there has been no debt rescheduling undertaken during 2022/23; and

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2022/23.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



The report is presented to the Audit Committee to enable it to have the opportunity to review 
and scrutinise the 2022/23 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review report prior to its 
presentation to Cabinet on 14 November 2022 and Council on 14 December 2022.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the Audit Committee considers and comments upon the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Review Report and commends to Cabinet the: 

 
a) Treasury Management activity for the first half of the financial year 2022/23 and the 

projected outturn position 
 
b) Amendments to both Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external debt as 

set out in the table at Section 2.4.5 of the report. 
 
c) Amendments to the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) as set out in the table 

at section 2.4.5 
 

 

Page 24



Audit Committee 1 November 2022 
 
 

 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2022/23 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year 

will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations is to ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested with low risk 
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment 
return. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 

capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, 
essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending operations. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or 
short-term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objective
[...]
wing: 
 

a) The consultation undertaken on the planned Scale Fee for the external audit 
covering the financial year 2022/23 which is the final year of the present Audit 
appointment period. 

 
b) The likely increase in Scale Fees from the financial year 2023/24 arising from 

the current procurement of external audit undertaken by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA). The full cost of this increase is unlikely to be met from 
any of the additional money Government had previously set aside in the 
2022/23 Local Government Finance Settlement and the indicative Spending 
Review covering 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 

c) An update on the procurement exercise undertaken by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) and the estimated financial impact on the Council.  
 

d) An update on the wider position regarding the submission of Local Government 
Statement of Accounts by the Statutory Deadline of 31 July 2022 nationally (the 
final year of the extension period with the deadline reverting back to 31 May for 
the 2022/23 accounts). 
 

e) An update on the recruitment of an Independent Audit Chair to this Committee. 
 

f) The recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Publication on Audit Committees. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

g) The recent report published by the Public Accounts Committee outlining its 
concerns about the quality of local audit on local authority accounts.    

  
Executive Summary  
  
This report sets out several matters impacting on this Committee in undertaking its 
governance role within the Council. It covers external audit matters, the production of 
local authority accounts and recent key publications which have been publicised. 
These are covered in Sections 2-4 of the report as detailed below.   
 
Recommendation  
  
Members note the matters detailed in this report.  

Page 44



 

 

Audit Committee                                                                                         1 November 2022
[...]
ependent Chair to the Audit Committee.  
 
3.2     Two interviews were held with applicants who met the criteria and one of these 

applicants has accepted the post. This is currently going through the formal 

Page 46



 

 

appointment process within the Council, and it is anticipated that by the next meeting 
this Committee will have an Independent Chair in place.    

 
4 Publications  
            
 CIPFA Publication on Audit Committees  
 
4.1       During the summer of 2022, CIPFA refreshed its publication on good practice for Audit 

Committees in Local Government. Overall, the document has 6 sections of which 5 are 
of interest to this Committee. The relevant sections are: 

 
• Guidance for a Local Authority Member 
• Guiding the Audit Committee 
• CIPFA Position Statement for Audit Committees (2022) 
• A self-assessment of Good Practice 
• Evaluating the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 

 
4.2 Although not included in the current work plan elsewhere on the Agenda, it is 

considered sensible for the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Financial Management, to review this publication and, where appropriate, report back 
to this Committee and incorporate the work into the next update of the Committee’s 
work programme. 

 
           Public Accounts Committee 
 
4.3     The Public Accounts Committee has produced their regular report on the Whole of 

Government Accounts for the financial year 2019/20. This outlined the Committee’s 
concerns about Local Authority audit and observed the “pandemic exacerbated failures 
in the local audit market with only 45% of 2019/20 Local Government Audits in England 
and Wales and just 9% of 2020/21 audits issuing an audit opinion within the statutory 
deadline”. If this is combined with the findings reported in Section 2.4 of this report it 
highlights a sector with capacity issues in both producing the accounts and then 
auditing them. 

 
4.4 In relation to the 2021/22 audit, due to the 2020
[...]
le, we are required to write to you setting out the reasons for the delay in an ‘audit letter’.  For 

the purposes of compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015), this letter constitutes the 

‘audit letter’. 

As a result of an extension to the accounts and audit timetable for 2021/22, our Auditor’s Annual 

Report will not be issued by 30 September 2022.  We anticipate issuing this no more than three 

months after the date of the opinion on the financial statements.  

Yours sincerely 

Karen Murray 

Partner 

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 

                             Appendix 1

Page 50



 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 

 
To present to the Audit Committee, the updated Annual Governance Statement which is an 
integral part of the Statement of Final Accounts. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report presents to the Council the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. Other 
than some minor wording changes there are no fundamental changes to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement which was presented to this Committee on 21 June 2022. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the Annual Governance Statement for 
2021/22. 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Low Carbon 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson, Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance and Strategic Financial Management 
 
Email: mark.stenson@oldham.gov.uk 
 
1 November 2022 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



6.0 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

Scope of Responsibility 
The Council (the Authority) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for, and provides value for money. The Authority also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to plan to secure continuous imp
[...]
he individuals within it.
	To support the achievement of its strategic priorities, the Authority reviews the organisational framework annually to ensure it has the right people with the right skills. The Authority has an agreed Workforce Strategy, working in partnership with NH...
	Principle F – Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public management
	Principle G – Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective accountability

	Partnership Arrangements
	Risks on Current Significant Projects
	Review of Effectiveness
	Significant Governance Issues
	Summary



	11 2022/2023 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	12 Updated Audit Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	14 Appointment of External Auditor 2023/24 - 2027/28
	15 Potential Risks to the Council Linked into Northern Roots (Oldham) Limited
	16 Update on the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 and New Issues for 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
01/11/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Islam (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, C. Gloster, Salamat and Ball 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Karen Murray Mazars LLP External Auditors 
 John Miller Head of Audit and Counter Fraud 
 Peter Thompson Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Assistant Director of Corporate 

Governance and Strategic Financial 
Management 

 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee, held on 
8 September 2022, be approved as a correct record. 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

The Committee considered a report of the Council’s external 
auditors, Mazars LLP, which presented to the Council key 
information that the External Auditor feels appropriate to bring to 
the Committee’s attention. It provided the Committee with an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as External 
Auditors. The report linked with the 2021/22 Annual Statement 
of Accounts Update, Minute No.7 to these Minutes refers. 
 
Karen Murray, External Auditor, advised that the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has started 
consultation with regard to the accounting for infrastructure 
assets and the result of the consultation would be effective from 
the end of December 2022 after which Mazars will be able to 
fianalise the audit of the 2021/22 accounts. Regarding the 
Council’s value for money arrangements, this was still ongoing 
and the findings from their work on this issue will be in their 
Audit Completion Report. 
 



 

Resolved: 
That the Audit Progress Report produced by Mazars LLP be 
noted. 
 

7   2021/2022 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance 
the purpose of which was to present an update on the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
The Committee was informed that the audit of the accounts 
commenced on 6 June 2022 and is moving to a conclusion. In 
order to facilitate the audit process, the Council made working 
papers available to the auditors at an early stage and as part of 
the Council’s interim audit during the financial year. All queries 
were dealt with as promptly as possible. It is anticipated that the 
Committee will be able to consider the audited accounts at its 
next meeting on 29 November 2022, albeit without the 
finalisation of the issue related to the valuation of infrastructure 
assets. 
 
The Council has not yet concluded the preparation of its self-
assessment for the year ended 31 March 2022 in relation to its 
arrangements to deliver Value for Money (VFM). This will be 
completed shortly. This will then enable the External Auditor to 
finalise work on the VFM opinion.  
 
Also in progress was the finalisation of queries relating to the 
2021/22 Accounts although there remains the infrastructure 
assets issue which is still to be formally concluded and is 
currently outside of the Council’s control. The Committee was 
informed that the officers had worked to speed up the process 
for finalising the accounts but that events, particularly Covid, had 
made that approach more difficult. The Council was however 
ahead of most other authorities in concluding the 2021/22 
Accounts. 
 
Resolved; 
That the Update on the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22 and related matters be noted. 
 

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2022/23   

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance 
which advised the Audit Committee of the performance of the 
Treasury Management function of the Council for the first half of 
2022/23 and provided a comparison of performance against the 
2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators. 
 
Prior to presenting a Briefing Note for the Committee, the 
Director of Finance made reference to the market turbulence as 
a consequence of the Mini Budget and the new incoming Prime 
Minister which had affected the Council’s Treasury Management 
position. 
 



 

The Committee was presented with a Briefing Note (attached as 
Appendix 3 to the report) which had been prepared to advise 
Members of the Audit Committee as to the key issues within the 
2022/23 Treasury Management Half Year Review. The briefing 
note set out and expanded on the following 8 matters: 
 

(i)      Compliance with Statutory and CIPFA requirement. 
 
(ii)      Change in the Authorised Limit and Operational 

Boundary. 
 

(iii)      The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 
during the first half of 2022/23. 

 
(iv)      The Council’s overall borrowing need. 

 
(v)      Treasury Position at 30 September 2022. 

 
(vi)      Borrowing Outturn. 

 
(vii) Investment Porfolio. 

 
(viii) Other Key Issues. 

 
The Briefing Note referred to the repayment of £6.6 million of 
loan stock which had reached its maturity date at the end of 
September 2022 thus reducing the level of outstanding debt as 
the borrowing had not been replaced. 
 
The Director of Finance made particular reference to the 
volatility of interest rates which have a major bearing on whether 
current Lender Option Borrower Loans are repaid at their call in 
date or whether it would be appropriate to accept the increased 
interest rate on those loans for a further period. It is a case 
watching the markets and keeping borrowing position under 
review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee commends the following to Cabinet: 
 
a) Treasury Management activity for the first half of the financial 
year 2022/23 and the projected outturn position. 
 
b) Amendments to both Authorised Limit and Operational 
Boundary for external debt as set out in the table at Section 
2.4.5 of the report. 
 
c) Amendments to the Capital Financing Requirement as set out 
in the table at section 2.4.5 of the report. 
 

9   UPDATE ON GENERAL MATTERS   

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial Management 
which sets out several matters impacting on this Committee in 



 

undertaking its governance role within the Council. It covers 
external audit matters, the production of local authority accounts 
and recent key publications which have been publicised. These 
were covered in Sections 2-4 of the report. 
 
He drew the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.1 of the 
report regarding the appointment of an Independent Chair to the 
Audit Committee which would be covered in an item for 
consideration at the Council meeting on 2 November 2022. 
 
He also made reference to CIPFA’s publication – a Position 
Statement on the Audit Committee. He advised that although not 
included in the current work plan, (referred to at Minute No.12 to 
these Minutes) it would be sensible for the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial Management to 
review the publication and, where appropriate, report back to 
this Committee and incorporate the work into the next update of 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Resolved: That 
 

(i) the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Strategic Financial Management to review the publication 
and, where appropriate, report back to this Committee 
and incorporate the work into the next update of the 
Committee’s work programme; and 

 
(ii) the report be noted. 

 

10   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/2022   

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial Management 
which updated the Annual Governance Statement which is an 
integral part of the Statement of Final Accounts. The report 
presents to the Council the Annual Governance Statement for 
2021/22. Other than some minor wording changes there are no 
fundamental changes to the draft Annual Governance Statement 
which was presented to this Committee on 21 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report ne noted. 

11   UPDATED AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  

 

The Committee considered the Updated Audit Committee Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Financial Management made reference to Minute No.9 to these 
Minutes where it was agreed that he would review CIPFA’s 
publication on the Audit Committee and, where appropriate, 
report back to this Committee and incorporate the work into the 
next update of the Committee’s work Programme. 
 
 



 

Resolved: That 
 

(i) the CIPFA Publication on the Audit Committee be 
reviewed and where appropriate the review findings be 
incorporated into the Audit Committee work programme; and  

 
(ii) the Updated Audit Committee Work Programme for 
 2022/23 be noted. 

 

12   2022/2023 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD 
PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Audit and 
Counter Fraud which provided Members with a high-level 
summary of progress on the work of the Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud team for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Reference was made by a Member to Appendix 1 to the report 
and, in particular, where there is an Inadequate Opinion shown 
against some departments. It was suggested that the Committee 
should see  
further details of these inadequacies. 
 
The Director of Finance informed the Committee that she would 
look into bringing details of these to Committee. 
 
Resolved: that  
 

(i) the Director of Finance to look into bringing details where 
 it is shown that there is an Inadequate Opinion shown 
against some departments more particularly referred to in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and  

 
(ii) the report be noted. 

 

13   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, 
on balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

14   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 2023/24 - 
2027/28  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Governance and Strategic Financial Management which 
presented to the Audit Committee the proposed appointment of 
the External Auditor via the Public Services Audit Appointments 
procurement for five financial years between 2023/24 and 
2027/28 the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 



 

Resolved:  
 
That the proposed appointment of the Council’s External Auditor 
to Oldham Council for the five year period from 2023/24 as set 
out in the report recommendation be approved. 
 

15   POTENTIAL RISKS TO THE COUNCIL LINKED INTO 
NORTHERN ROOTS (OLDHAM) LIMITED  

 

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director 
of Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial Management 
the purpose of which was to update Members of the Audit 
Committee as requested at a previous meeting, on the 
perceived risks (as set out in Appendix 3 to the report) to the 
Council associated with the future operation of Northern Roots 
(Oldham) Limited. This is an update to the report submitted to 
but not considered at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 8 
September 2022, as the meeting had to be adjourned. 
 
A Member suggested that the Committee should receive a 6 
monthly dashboard report which gives details of potential risks 
on all Council associated projects. 
 
Resolved: That 
  

(i) The Committee notes the key perceived risks as detailed  
in this report relating to Northern Roots (Oldham) Limited 2); 
and 
 
(ii) that 6 monthly update reports advising of the developing 
 risk position be submitted to future meetings. 

 

16   UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
FOR 2021/22 AND NEW ISSUES FOR 2022/23  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Financial Management the 
purpose of which was an Update on the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/22 and New Issues for 2022/23.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 


